
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, May 13, 2019, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

The City Council will meet in Executive Session at 6:00 PM, in the City’s Manager’s 
office, under the authority of ORS 192.660(2)(d) “To conduct deliberations with persons 
designated by the governing body to carry on labor negotiations” and ORS 192.660 
(2)(e) “To conduct deliberations with persons designated by the governing body to 
negotiate real property transactions.” 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order
B. Pledge of Allegiance
C. Roll Call
D. Ceremonies/Appointments

1. 2020 Census Proclamation [Pg. 3]
2. Appointment of Bonnie Jordan to Budget Committee [Pg. 4]

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience
(Public Comments on non-agenda items – 5 minute limit per person.*) 

F. Consent Calendar
1. Approve Council minutes for April 22, 2019 [Pg. 7]
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for March 5, 2019 [Pg. 10]
3. Reschedule May 27 Council Meeting to May 28, 2019
4. Resignation of Bridgette Eszlinger from Budget Committee

G. Staff Reports
1. Accepting wastewater septic tank contents from Roto Rooter [PWDS, Pg. 11]

a. (Draft) Letter Agreement between City of Brookings and Roto Rooter [Pg.
12]

b. Jacobs Concerns and Recommendations [Pg. 14]
c. EPA documents submitted at June 12, 2017 meeting [Pg. 16]

2. Letter of Support for Advanced Health [City Manager, Pg. 29]
a. Draft Letter [Pg. 30]

3. Yard of the Month [City Manager, Pg. 31]
H. Informational Non-Action Items

1. April Vouchers [Pg. 32]
2. Committee Vacancies [Pg. 35]

I. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors
J. Adjournment
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*Obtain Public Comment Forms and view the agenda and packet information on-line at
www.brookings.or.us, at City Hall and at the local library.  Return completed Public
Comment Forms to the City Recorder before the start of meeting or during regular
business hours.
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon 
request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you 
have any questions regarding this notice. 
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City of Brookings  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, April 22, 2019 
 

Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM. 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Bill Hamilton, Brent Hodges, Ron 
Hedenskog, and John McKinney; a quorum present.   
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, City Attorney Martha Rice, Public Works and 
Development Services Director Tony Baron, Deputy Public Works and Development 
Services Director Jay Trost and Deputy Recorder Rita Ritz.  
 
Media Present: Jane Stebbins of Curry Pilot 
 
Others Present: Approximately six audience members 
 
Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
No one from the audience addressed Council on non-agenda items. 
 
Consent Calendar 

1. Approve Council minutes for April 8, 2019 
2. Accept TPAC Committee minutes for March 14, 2019 
3. Receive monthly financial report for March 2019 

 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
Staff Reports  
Ratify all April 8th Council Meeting Decisions 
 
City Manager Howard presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and council voted 
unanimously to ratify and approve all actions taken at the previous City 
Council meeting dated April 8, 2019. 
 
Waive Wild Rogue Relay 
 
Deputy Public Works and Development Services Director Trost presented the staff 
report. 
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Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to waive park use fees and 
deposits associated with services provided in support of the Wild Rogue 
Relay 2019 event. 
 
Riparian Protection Overlay Zone Ordinance 
 
Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 
 
Councilors discussed details of the Riparian Protection Overlay Zone ordinance.  
 
Mayor Pieper opened the Public Hearing at 7:10 p.m. 
 
With no one present wishing to address Council regarding the item, Mayor Pieper closed 
the Public Hearing at 7:12 p.m. 
 
Mayor Pieper moved, to approve File No. CP-1-18 establishing a Riparian 
Protection Overlay Zone and accompanying standard for the City of 
Brookings consistent with Oregon Statewide Planning Goal 5 Riparian Safe 
Harbor Inventory Procedures and Goal 5 Safe Harbor Protection. No second 
followed. Motion failed. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to approve File No. CP-1-18 establishing a Riparian Protection 
Overlay Zone, incorporating changes to paragraph IV section C to read: The 
measurement of distance to the riparian corridor boundary shall be from the 
ordinary high water line measured fifty feet along the slope. 
 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded and Council voted 
unanimously for Ordinance 19-O-776 to be read the first time in full. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously for Ordinance 19-O-776 to be read a second time by title only. 
 
Council Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to adopt Ordinance 19-O-776, with the amendment as read by 
Tony Baron, “The measurement of distance to the riparian corridor boundary 
shall be from the ordinary high water line measured fifty feet along the 
slope.” 
 
Contract with Ausland Group for City Hall Seismic Retrofit project 
 
City Manager Howard presented the staff report. 
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Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council 
voted unanimously to authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement 
with Ausland Group as the prime contractor for the City Hall Seismic 
Rehabilitation project. 
 
City Hall Seismic Retrofit – Additional Roof Repair 
 
Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded and Council 
voted unanimously to authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement 
with WRK Engineers and Ausland Group to perform additional roof repair 
work at City Hall during the seismic retrofit project. 
 
Fund Allocation for 4th of July – Family Fun Festival 
 
City Manager Howard presented the staff report. 
 
Barbara Ciaramella of North Bank Chetco River Road informed Council of the wonderful 
events that are planned for this first year event. 
 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hedenskog seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to allocate a total of $5,000 to the Fun’d the 4th event 
committee for the 4th of July – Family Fun Festival event. $2,500 to be 
disbursed in May 2019 and $2,500 to be disbursed after July 1, 2019. 
 
Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Hedenskog remarked that he had attended the Memorial Service for Ron 
Fallert and he estimates that there were well over 300 people who attended. 
 
Mayor Pieper asked for a proclamation regarding the 2020 Census to be brought forth. 
 
Adjournment 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Council Hamilton seconded and all Councilors in favor. 
Mayor Pieper adjourned the meeting at 7:55 p.m. 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this 13th day of May 2019: 

 
  

 
Jake Pieper, Mayor   Janell K Howard, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 07, 2019  11:08AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

04/19 04/02/2019 82863 5783 ONCAIC 10-00-2005 175.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82864 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 685.89

04/19 04/04/2019 82865 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 10-00-2005 831.23

04/19 04/04/2019 82866 4767 Brookings Harbor Chamber of Commerc 32-00-2005 3,950.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82867 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82868 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 4,669.97

04/19 04/04/2019 82869 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

04/19 04/04/2019 82870 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 2.32

04/19 04/04/2019 82871 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

04/19 04/04/2019 82872 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 2,200.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82873 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82874 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 195.36

04/19 04/04/2019 82875 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 153.50

04/19 04/04/2019 82876 166 Dan's Auto & Marine Electric 10-00-2005 55.36

04/19 04/04/2019 82877 284 Day Management Corp 10-00-2005 195.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82878 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 153.33

04/19 04/04/2019 82879 2067 Enviro-Clean Equipment 25-00-2005 77.65

04/19 04/04/2019 82880 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 315.54

04/19 04/04/2019 82881 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 330.72

04/19 04/04/2019 82882 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 812.99

04/19 04/04/2019 82883 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 196.25

04/19 04/04/2019 82884 5004 Galls, LLC 10-00-2005 321.45

04/19 04/04/2019 82885 5065 Gold Beach Lumber 50-00-2005 434.14

04/19 04/04/2019 82886 199 Richard Harper 10-00-2005 400.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82887 162 Kerr Hardware 50-00-2005 2,473.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82888 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 150.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82889 2834 Kelby McCrae 10-00-2005 94.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82890 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 228.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82891 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 67.12

04/19 04/04/2019 82892 4781 OHA Drinking Water Services 20-00-2005 450.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82893 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 46.48

04/19 04/04/2019 82894 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 134.48

04/19 04/04/2019 82895 4 Kristen Campbell 10-00-2005 218.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82896 4 Megan Ritter 10-00-2005 218.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82897 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82898 1173 Positive Promotions Inc 10-00-2005 141.60

04/19 04/04/2019 82899 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82900 5870 Rita Ritz 32-00-2005 136.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82901 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,709.47

04/19 04/04/2019 82902 5481 Sourwood Running LLC 32-00-2005 2,000.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82903 5513 South Coast Development Council Inc 50-00-2005 20,000.00

04/19 04/04/2019 82904 5413 Southern Computer Warehouse 49-00-2005 2,869.88

04/19 04/04/2019 82905 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 50-00-2005 10,272.74

04/19 04/04/2019 82906 4542 Umpqua Bank 10-00-2005 8,484.19

04/19 04/04/2019 82907 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 497.79

04/19 04/04/2019 82908 5920 Worthington Direct Inc 10-00-2005 841.83

04/19 04/08/2019 82909 5921 Turf Equipment Source 50-00-2005 14,900.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82910 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 518.21

04/19 04/11/2019 82911 5453 Best Western Agate Beach Inn 10-00-2005 397.35

04/19 04/11/2019 82912 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 25-00-2005 15.61

04/19 04/11/2019 82913 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 133.59

04/19 04/11/2019 82914 149 Carpenter Tire Factory 10-00-2005 85.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82915 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 495.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 07, 2019  11:08AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

04/19 04/11/2019 82916 5922 Tobias Chittock 10-00-2005 39.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82917 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 480.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82918 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,209.06

04/19 04/11/2019 82919 185 Del Cur Supply 25-00-2005 64.99

04/19 04/11/2019 82920 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 51-00-2005 9,749.58

04/19 04/11/2019 82921 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 55-00-2005 10,738.52

04/19 04/11/2019 82922 5073 Edwards Roofing 50-00-2005 1,133.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82923 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 906.27

04/19 04/11/2019 82924 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 457.73

04/19 04/11/2019 82925 4646 Frontier 10-00-2005 140.85

04/19 04/11/2019 82926 4872 G. W., Inc. 10-00-2005 423.03

04/19 04/11/2019 82927 1346 Gail's Graphics 61-00-2005 292.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82928 5452 Pamela Ganey 10-00-2005 97.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82929 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 74.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82930 5888 Lehr 10-00-2005 40,531.38

04/19 04/11/2019 82931 5255 Gavin McVay 10-00-2005 210.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82932 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 14.70

04/19 04/11/2019 82933 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 45.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82934 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 174.63

04/19 04/11/2019 82935 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 20-00-2005 88.44

04/19 04/11/2019 82936 4479 Oregon Society of CPA's 10-00-2005 315.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82937 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 55.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82938 4 Mike Warriner 10-00-2005 218.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82939 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial , LLC 10-00-2005 144.93

04/19 04/11/2019 82940 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 25-00-2005 68.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82941 3 James Shopshire 20-00-2005 90.31

04/19 04/11/2019 82942 5923 Mavis Reynolds 10-00-2005 30.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82943 5870 Rita Ritz 10-00-2005 65.00

04/19 04/11/2019 82944 582 South Coast Office Supply 25-00-2005 110.95

04/19 04/11/2019 82945 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 79.24

04/19 04/11/2019 82946 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 7,561.12

04/19 04/11/2019 82947 169 Waste Connections Inc 25-00-2005 1,115.65

04/19 04/11/2019 82948 151 Western Communications, Inc. 10-00-2005 99.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82949 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82950 3034 BAVCO Apparatus & Valve Co 20-00-2005 247.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82951 4363 Black Rice & Luna LLP 10-00-2005 2,114.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82952 5108 Brad Kelly, PT 25-00-2005 180.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82953 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 276.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82954 5858 CH2M Hill OMI 25-00-2005 107,604.13

04/19 04/18/2019 82955 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 229.96

04/19 04/18/2019 82956 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 289.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82957 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 15-00-2005 976.18

04/19 04/18/2019 82958 1 Julie Melka 20-00-2005 111.47

04/19 04/18/2019 82959 1 Robert & Karen Peet 20-00-2005 300.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82960 3342 Fastenal 15-00-2005 153.44

04/19 04/18/2019 82961 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 575.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82962 4646 Frontier 25-00-2005 876.61

04/19 04/18/2019 82963 282 Gov't Finance Officers Assn 10-00-2005 160.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82964 139 Harbor Logging Supply 15-00-2005 829.90

04/19 04/18/2019 82965 5924 Holly's Handyman LLC 10-00-2005 440.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82966 5596 Rob Johnson 10-00-2005 104.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82967 5558 Ray Marrington 10-00-2005 104.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82968 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 920.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82969 4 VVA 10-00-2005 126.00

04/19 04/18/2019 82970 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 25-00-2005 294.90

04/19 04/18/2019 82971 4815 Platt 50-00-2005 1,758.12

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 07, 2019  11:08AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

04/19 04/18/2019 82972 5900 Wells Fargo Equipment Finance 25-00-2005 1,291.67

04/19 04/25/2019 82973 4058 44Mag Distributing LLC 10-00-2005 1,200.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82974 1169 Brookings Electronic Svs Inc 50-00-2005 2,150.58

04/19 04/25/2019 82975 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,643.38

04/19 04/25/2019 82976 1 Mike Boronda 20-00-2005 300.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82977 1 David & Nancy Jerse 20-00-2005 300.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82978 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 50-00-2005 2,671.71

04/19 04/25/2019 82979 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 200.09

04/19 04/25/2019 82980 1431 Lea Construction Inc 50-00-2005 429.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82981 5888 Lehr 10-00-2005 419.40

04/19 04/25/2019 82982 3789 Oak Street Health Care Center 25-00-2005 150.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82983 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 195.13

04/19 04/25/2019 82984 4 Michael Kinnaird 10-00-2005 218.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82985 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 25-00-2005 198.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82986 5298 Sea Clear Window Cleaning 10-00-2005 850.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82987 5925 TerraFirma Foundation Systems 10-00-2005 60.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82988 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 52-00-2005 621.14

04/19 04/25/2019 82989 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 57.45

04/19 04/25/2019 82990 4135 Jim Watson 10-00-2005 94.00

04/19 04/25/2019 82991 5920 Worthington Direct Inc 10-00-2005 113.25

04/19 04/25/2019 82992 4131 Zumar Industries Inc 15-00-2005 694.58

          Grand Totals:  300,985.04

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Committee Vacancies 
 
Date:    May 13, 2019 

Re:  Vacant Volunteer Positions 
 
Following is a list of all Commission/Committee positions and terms currently vacant: 
 

Position Held By 
Month/

Day 
Year 

Expires 
Term/ 
Years 

Parks & Rec #1 VACANT 2/1 2020 2 
Parks & Rec #5 VACANT 2/1 2022 2 
     
Planning Commission #3 VACANT 4/1 2020 4 
Planning Commission #5 VACANT 4/1 2021 4 
 

35

mailto:rritz@brookings.or.us

	Agenda
	2020 Census Proclamation
	Bonnie Jordan Budget App.
	April 22, 2019 Minutes
	March 5, 2019 Planning Minutes
	Roto Rotter CAR
	Draft Letter
	Jacobs Concerns and Recommendations
	EPA Docs submitted 6/12/17

	Letter of Support for Advanced Health
	Draft Letter

	YOM CAR
	April Vouchers
	Committee Vacancies



